Treelogic was engaged by the MPA to undertake an arboricultural assessment of trees located 
within the Quarry Hills PSP area.  

Tree surveys were undertaken and applied an assessment methodology which included trees over 
150mm trunk diameter measured at breast height (1.4m above surrounding ground level). 

A total of two hundred and fifty five (255) tree features were identified comprising 223 individual 
trees and 32 tree groups comprising approximately 1,521 additional trees. Many of these trees were 
found to be located within the Darebin Creek corridor and other natural drainage lines and it has

[...]

also been identified that there are a high number of significant trees located within the proposed E6 
corridor. 

It was found that:  

• The majority of trees inspected were River Red Gum trees with 207 features comprising 200 
individual trees and 7 groups which included approximately 147 additional trees. 

• Two hundred and three (203) indigenous tree features, considered to be naturally occurring 
on site, exist within the tree study area including 201 River Red Gum, 1 Swamp Gum and 1 
Candlebark. Permit and offset requirements would apply to these trees were they to be 
removed.

[...]

In order to adequately assesses the existing quality and health of the trees, all were attributed an 
arboricultural rating which reflects the retention value of the trees. In doing so, the following was 
found:  

• Twenty four (24) trees were attributed an arboricultural rating of High. 
• One hundred and sixty six (166) tree features were attributed an arboricultural rating of 

Moderate. 
• Fifty six (56) tree features were attributed a Low arboricultural rating due to health and or 

structural deficiencies or being of small size. 
• Nine trees (9) were attributed an arboricultural rating of none which were structurally